of Wisconsin; and for such purpose may erect piers, drive piles, build embankments and approaches in said river and on the banks thereof, suitable and necessary for the proper construction and maintenance of said bridge, and the enjoyments of the rights hereby granted or intended to be granted; provided, that said bridge shall be furnished with a draw of suitable dimensions and with shear boom or some other means of enabling steamboats, rafts or logs to pass through said draw, and that the said bridge shall not unnecessarily impair the free navigation of said river.

SECTION 2. The right is hereby reserved to the state to alter, amend or repeal any or all the pro-

visions of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1885.

[No. 19, A.]

[Published March 30, 1885.]

CHAPTER 140.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Cumberland. (See Vol. 2.)

[No. 66, S.]

[Published April 4, 1885.]

CHAPTER 141.

AN ACT relating to extra terms of circuit courts, in certain cases, and amendatory of section 2426, of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Extra jury term authorized. Section 1. Section 2426, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2426. The judge of any circuit may, by an order entered and recorded in the clerk's office, appoint one extra jury term of court, to be holden in any county in his circuit, when he shall deem such term necessary to complete the jury trials in

such county, during any year, and may cause jurors to be drawn and summoned as for other At such terms the same business may be transacted as at a regular term of such court. In case there is pending in any such county, an action of quo warranto, brought on the relation of the attorney general or a private person, wherein the defendant is or shall be charged with usurping any county office, or unlawfully withholding the same from the person entitled thereto, and an issue is formed in such action, sixty days or more before the time for holding the next ensuing regular term of court for said county, the judge shall appoint an extra term, and cause jurors to be drawn and summoned in the manner aforesaid, for the trial of such action and for the transaction of such other business as the order may direct. Such order shall so provide that said term shall commence within thirty days after the entry of the same. At any term where any action of quo warranto shall be for trial, it shall take precedence of all other actions.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 27, 4885.

[No. 86, S.]

[Published April 4, 1885.]

CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT to amend section 2576, of chapter 117, of revised statutes of 1878, as amended by subdivision 19, chapter 194, laws of 1879, entitled, "general provisions concerning courts, etc."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2576, chapter 117, of the General prorewised statutes of 1878, as amended by subdivising courts. ion 19, of chapter 194, of the laws of 1879, is hereby amended, by inserting between the words, "verdict" and "but," where they occur in the fourth line of said amended section the words, "and rendering judgment thereon," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: